CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES ROOM 403, CITY HALL, 121 N. LASALLE ST.

FILE COPY

MOVED DWY

APPROVED.

	JUSTIFICATION FOR NO	ON-COMPETITIVE	PROCUREMENT RETURN TO	nemp
COMPLETE THIS SECTION	I IF NEW CONTRACT, TER	M AGREEMENT OR	PURCHASE CORED	Na Indiana
	order, answer applicable quest Non-Competitive Procuremen	tions in each of the 4	major subject areas below in a	
	Name of	Person or Firm	product and/or services describ	
Delegate Agency (Check or	ne). If Delegate Agency, this	request is for "blanket : (Attach List) Pro	approval" of all contracts withing. -Assigned Specification No.	n the
COMPLETE THIS SECTION			signed Contract No	***************************************
easons for the change. Indicat	e both the original and the adju	sted contract amount ar	s relationship to the original control of the state of the original control of the state of the followers of the state of the followers of the state o	nange, as applicable
Contract #:		Company or A	gency Name:	
Specification #: Mod #:	(Attach List,	Contract or Program if multiple)	Description:	
Mark F.O'Malley Originator Name	312-744-3700 Telephone		WATER Management	May 03rd,20
year dry doc	k inspections co	ncerning the	cany performed pro Chicago Departmen 1998 and 2003	evious five nt of Water
() ESTIMATED COST	° \$250,000.00	**************************************		
•	TREMENTS The Depa Bureau on ntract on Septemb	f Water Suppl	ly would like to c	ommence
(X) EXCLUSIVE OR U	NIQUE CAPABILITY Sec Suj	e attached me pply justifyi	emo from Bureau of ing the need to so	Water ole source.
() OTHER			\sim	
APPROVED BY:	L/ +			

Department:	Department of Water Management
Description of Request:	Tug Boat Maintenance, Parts and Repair Services
Vendor/Contractor:	Bay Shipbuilding Company
Requisition #:	34769
Requested Award Amount:	\$ 250,000
Contract Terms:	1 Shot
Voting Results:	5-0 Approved
ASSIGNED:	Work Services – Larry Washington
*Conditional Approval:	

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Contractor must provide Shipyard Services for repair work (not rehabilitation work to like new condition) necessary to comply with the American Bureau of Shipping (ABS) standards, and in accordance with, but not limited to these Detailed Specifications.

A. Project Description

The description of the Project described herein is intended to be general in nature and is not be construed to be a complete description of the Project or a limitation on the Services to be provided hereunder.

B. Role of the Contractor in the Project

The Contractor must provide Shipyard Services for repair work (not rehabilitation work to like new condition) necessary to comply with the American Bureau of Shipping (ABS) standards, and in accordance with, but not limited to these Detailed Specifications.

The Contractor hereby warrants and represents that it understands its intended role as set forth herein and assumes all responsibilities thereunder by its execution of this Contract. The Contractor further warrants and represents to cooperate in the performance of its Services hereunder with the City, including without limitation its officials, employees, agents, and all other interested parties.

C. Role of the City in the Project

The City, acting through its officials, employees and other agents, will retain final authority with regard to all Project related decisions.

STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE

The Contractor must perform the Services required of it under the terms and conditions of this Contract with that degree of skill, care, and diligence normally exercised by professionals performing these types of Services in projects of a scope and magnitude comparable to the Project described herein.

The Contractor must be responsible for the work the Contractor has agreed to perform. The Contactor must use its reasonable efforts to provide timely and satisfactory completion of such work. The Contractor must act in the best interest of the City, consistent with the professional and fiduciary obligations assumed by it in entering into this Contract. The Contractor must perform the repair and installation work as described in Exhibit 1. The Contractor will not be liable for any components, which have been provided by City personnel. The Contractor will not be liable for or be responsible for any pre-

existing physical condition of any component of the tug James J. Versluis which may exist and which is not to be repaired, however the Contractor will be responsible for his workmanship and for those components which he has repaired.

The Contractor, in executing this Contract, accepts the relationship of trust and confidence established between it and the City by this Contract. The Contractor covenants with the City to furnish its best skill and judgment and to cooperate with the officials, employees, and agents of the City in furthering the interests of the City.

The Contractor agrees to furnish efficient business administration and superintendence and to use its reasonable efforts to complete the Work in an expeditious and economical manner consistent with American Bureau of Shipping (ABS) standards, the ship repair industry standards, and the interests of the City.

The Contractor must perform or cause to be performed all Services required by this Contract. All Services performed and materials provided by the Contractor must conform with all established rules, regulations, and requirements of the ABS and the United States Coast Guard.

In the event the Contractor fails to comply with the above referenced standards, the Contractor must perform again, at its own expense, any and all of the Work which is required to be re-performed as a direct or indirect result of such failure. Notwithstanding any review, approval, acceptance, or payment for any and all of the Services by the City, the Contractor must remain responsible for the professional and technical accuracy of all of the Services and Deliverables, as defined herein and furnished under this Contract, unless the technical inaccuracy or error was caused by inaccurate information being supplied by the City. This provision will in no way be considered as limiting the rights of the City against the Contractor either under this Contract, in law or in equity.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

- 1. Dock and undock vessel to include block setting, handle lines to dock and undock and operate dock.
- 2. Docking Day
- 3. Lay days each (est. 3-weeks).
- 4. Services while in shipyard to include gangway, shore power, phone, garbage disposal and sewerage disposal.
- 5. Ultrasound testing of Hull.
- 6. Clean bilges for gas free to include power and pump off of oily water slops.
- 7. Marine chemist services.
- 8. Megger readings where required.
- 9. Open and inspect sea valves to include sea chest screens.
- 10. Rudder bearing clearances without disassembly of rudders.
- 11. Remove rudder and replace pintle bearing.
- 12. Remove propeller blades.
- 13. Drain CP system and assist Bird Johnson representative with inspection of Hub and CP system.
- 14. Remove tail shaft and replace bearings (if required).
- 15. Tail shaft bearing clearances
- 16. Minor rehab of prop blades removed at dry-docking

- 17. Blast and paint underwater hull from top of Bulwarks to keel. Apply two (2) coats of epoxy and one (1) coat anti fouling to underwater hull. To include one (1) coat of finish blue to upper ship sides.
- 18. Replace main engine muffler.
- 19. Maintenance and repair of tugboats (incl. docking) room and board for crew of four (4) for three (3) weeks.
- 20. Provide and install 110 volt electrical panel.
- 21. Renew bow bumper.
- 22. Open, inspect, and re-coat potable water tank.
- 23. Open and gas free four (4) fuel bunkers



Bay Shipbuilding Co. Manitowoc Marine Group

April 19, 2007

SENT VIA FAX (312-742-1124) / MAIL

City of Chicago Department of Water Management 1000 East Ohio Street Chicago, Illinois 60611

Attention:

Mark O'Malley

Dept. Head of Water Pumping Division

Subject:

Tug JAMES J. VERSLUIS - Dry Docking

Gentlemen:

We have reviewed your fax dated April 9, 2007 requesting budgetary pricing for the subject vessel. We understand the need to drydock and inspect the hull is scheduled for Fall of 2008.

Our estimate as follows will be considered rough order of magnitude pricing at this time.

Drydock Tug JAMES J. VERSLUIS in Fall 2008, perform required ABS inspections and miscellaneous repairs per your outline. ------ROM \$250,000

I hope this helps you plan and prepare your budget for this project.

1 Thayse

Sincerely,

Todd J. Thayse

Director of Contract Services

TJT:na

605 North Third Avenue P.O. Box 830 Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235-0830 Phone: 920-743-5524 Fax: 920-743-2371 www.manitowocmarine.com





June 5, 2007

Bay Shipbuilding Co. Manitowoc Marine Group

SENT VIA FAX: 312-747-7078

City of Chicago Contract Coordinator – Dept. of Water Mgt. Jardine Purification Plant 1000 East Ohio Chicago, Illinois 60611

Attention:

Felicia Rawlings

Subject:

Tug JAMES J. VERSLUIS

Repair Contract

Gentlemen:

Bay Shipbuilding submits this letter in support of an exclusive contract for drydocking and repairs of the JAMES J. VERSLUIS.

The subject vessel was designed and constructed in Sturgeon Bay at the BSC facility. Drawings and calculations are readily available to support the drydocking, 5-year survey work and modifications as planned. We are also the closest full service shipyard on Lake Michigan with a full compliment of professional trades at your service. Bay Shipbuilding was an exclusive contractor to the City of Chicago in 2003 for the same project.

We respectfully request you consider and grant approval for an exclusive contract for the repair of the Tug JAMES J. VERSLUIS.

Sincerely,

Todd J. Thayse

Manager of Contract Services

TJT:na

605 North Third Avenue P.O. Box 830 Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235-0830 Phone: 920-743-5524 Fax: 920-743-2371 www.manitowocmarine.com June 5, 2007

SENT VIA FAX: 312-747-7078

City of Chicago Contract Coordinator – Dept. of Water Mgt. Jardine Purification Plant 1000 East Ohio Chicago, Illinois 60611



Attention:

Felicia Rawlings

Subject:

Waivers for Small Business & Women Owned

Gentlemen:

Per our discussion of last week regarding a sole source contract between the City of Chicago and Bay Shipbuilding, specifically for docking and repairs to the Tug JAMES J. VERSLUIS, we offer the following.

The City of Chicago's web assistance links were searched for certified/qualified/available "small business" and "women owned" businesses.

We ask for a full waiver of "small business" and "women owned" participation on this contract for the following reasons:

- ♦ The drydock, survey and repairs will take place at our Sturgeon Bay, Wisconsin facility, approximately a 5-hour drive from Chicago.
- ♦ Vessel surveys and repairs are very specialized fields. Workers and vendors are required to carry American Bureau of Shipping and United States Coast Guard Certification.
- In researching the list of companies certified as "small business" and "women owned" businesses, none appear to carry the expertise or certifications required to perform this work.
- ◆ The Tug JAMES J. VERSLUIS was last dry-docked for survey at our facility in the Fall of 2003. A waiver was granted for that contract and the requirements for this contract are very similar.

Bay Shipbuilding looks forward to once again working with the City of Chicago on this important project. Feel free to call me with any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Director of Contract Services

TJT:na

605 North Third Avenue P.O. Box 830 Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235-0830 Phone: 920-743-5524 Fax: 920-743-2371 www.manitowocmarine.com





City of Chicago Richard M. Daley, Mayor

Department of Water Management

John F. Spatz, Jr. Commissioner

Bureau of Administrative Support

Beverly J. Ingram Deputy Commissioner

DePaul Center, Suite 410 333 South State Street Chicago, Illinois 60604 (312) 747-8039 (312) 747-7078 (FAX)

http://www.cityofchicago.org/watermanagement

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Barbara A. Lumpkin

Chief Procurement Officer

Department of Procurement Services

FROM:

John F. Spatz, Commissioner

Department of Water Management

SUBJECT:

Sole Source Procurement

DWM Tugboat, James J. Versluis,

American Bureau of Shipping – 5 Year Survey,

Dry Dock Maintenance and Repairs

Requisition Number - 34769

DATE:

August 30, 2007

The Department of Water Management, Bureau of Water Supply – Division of Pumping is requesting that Bay Shipbuilding Company, located in Sturgeon Bay Wisconsin, be awarded a sole source contract for the mandated 2008 survey, maintenance and repairs for the DWM's Tugboat, James J. Versluis. Bay Shipbuilding Company originally constructed the Versluis in 1957 and has the original plans and specifications. Should another company be awarded this contract, plans and specifications would have to be forwarded in order for work to commence and security concerns would thereby be compromised.

In addition, if the Sole Source contract were awarded, the 2008 survey would be the third consecutive visit to Bay Shipbuilding where current staff are familiar with this vessel. Also, personnel have familiarity with the American Bureau of Shipping (ABS) standards, which guarantees that all work performed by Bay Shipbuilding is ABS compliant. They also have ABS inspectors on site, a full time security staff on site to ensure security, and Bay Shipbuilding is the closest full service shippard to the City of Chicago. In the past, previous non-compliant work performed at DWM facilities had to be redone by the Bay Shipbuilding Company.

We would like to request your consideration for a sole source contract with Bay Shipbuilding Company for the September 2008 mandated ABS survey/inspection. We would also like to request that compliance requirements be processed as a Non-Stated Goals since tugboat survey, inspection/repairs are specialized fields and because the previous contract for the 2003 survey/inspection was granted a full waiver for similar services.

Thank you in advance for your immediate attention.





cc: Julie Hernandez-Tomlin

Beverly Ingram Dennis Leonardo Mark O'Malley

Felicia L. Rawlings

Doug Yerks Mark Hands

Claude Humphrey

Monica Cardenas

File

DPS PROJECT CHECKLIST

S Use Only
•
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

IMPORTANT: PLEASE READ AND FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE PROJECT CHECKLIST AND CONTACT THE APPROPRIATE UNIT MANAGER IF YOU HAVE ANY FURTHER QUESTIONS. ALL INFORMATION SHOULD BE COMPLETED, ATTACH ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS AND SUBMIT FOR HANDLING TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES, ROOM 403, CITY HALL, 121 N. LASALLE STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602.

REQ No		07 8 9 (347)			C	ontact Pe el: 747-16	rson: Mar 81 Fax:	garita <i>A</i> 747-707	'8 E-m	nail:malva	
PO No.:	(if known)				P T	roject Ma el: 745-05	nager:Feli 81 Fax:	icia Rav	vlings E-m		a.rawlings
Project De REPAIR S	escriptio	(if known) n: ONE Sh S	: HOT SOLE	SOURCE	P CONTR	revious P ACT FOR	O No.: (if I TUG BOA	known): AT MAIN	~	•	RTS and/or
FUNDING City: State Fede	: 🛚	Corpora IDOT/Tra FHWA		Bond IDOT/ FTA	Highway		nterprise		Grant* Grant* Grant*		Other Other Other
LINE	FY	FUND	DEPT	ORGN	APPR	ACTV	OBJT	PRO.	JECT	RPTG	\$ DOLLAR AMOUNT
001/023	007	0200	088	4175	0162	W004	220162				1
*IF	GRANT FU	NDED. A CO	PY OF THE	APPROVED	CDANT AN	ID ADDI ICAT	Es	timated	l Value	\$250,00	<u> </u> 0.00
Attache MPORTA COMPLETE 1 The following	ANT: THIS THE SPECIF G is a general cription of	IT: ailed Scop S IS A CRITIC FIC SCOPE I al description full anticip special re	CAL PORTIC REQUIREME on of what sl pated serviculirement	ces and/or ON OF YOUI ENTS AS SE hould be inc	Specifical R SUBMITTA T FORTH IN Sluded in a Stroducts, in	AL. IN ORDI THE SUPPL Scope of Ser Icluding: tin	ER FOR DPS LEMENTAL (vices or Spe me frame f	S TO ACC	EPT YO	UR SUBMIT	
Attache MPORTA COMPLETE 1 The following A clear des	ANT: THIS THE SPECIF G is a general cription of evendors, iny applica	IT: ailed Scop S IS A CRITIC CIC SCOPE I al description f all anticip special re able City o	ce of Service CAL PORTICE REQUIREMENT OF what sleated service equirement rdinance of	ces and/or ON OF YOUI ENTS AS SE hould be ind ces and pr is or needs or state/fed	Specifical R SUBMITTA T FORTH IN Fluded in a S Toducts, in S of the pro-	AL. IN ORDI THE SUPPL Scope of Ser Icluding: tir Dject, locat lation or sta	ER FOR DPS LEMENTAL (vices or Spe me frame f	S TO ACC	EPT YO	UR SUBMIT	TTALYOU MUST
Attache MPORTA COMPLETE 1 The following A clear des prospective itation of a	ANT: THIS THE SPECIF G is a general cription of a vendors, iny application PROCURE W REQUE Blanket Ag	IT: ailed Scop S IS A CRITIC CIC SCOPE F al description all anticip special re able City of MENT RE EST Ireement Agreement	ce of Service CAL PORTICE REQUIREMENT ON of what silipated service requirement redinance of	ces and/or ON OF YOUI ENTS AS SE hould be ind ces and pr is or needs or state/fed	Specifical R SUBMITTA T FORTH IN Fluded in a Stroducts, in s of the profileral regulation That apply) MOD/A Time Scop	AL. IN ORDI THE SUPPL Scope of Ser Icluding: tir Dject, locat lation or sta	ER FOR DPS EMENTAL (vices or Spone frame frame frons, anticatute. NT n crease /Price Incre	TO ACC CHECKLI ecification for company	EPT YO ST FOR n: pletion, participa	UR SUBMIT THAT UNIT Special q ating user	TTALYOU MUST ualifications of departments,
Attache MPORTA COMPLETE 1 The following A clear des prospective itation of a	ANT: THIS THE SPECIF TIST IS A GENERAL TO SERVICE OF THE SPECIF TO SERVICE OF THE SPECIF	IT: ailed Scop S IS A CRITIC CIC SCOPE F al description all anticip special re able City of MENT RE EST Ireement Agreement	ce of Service CAL PORTICE REQUIREMENT on of what silipated service quirement rdinance of	ces and/or ON OF YOUI ENTS AS SE hould be ind ces and pr is or needs or state/fed	Specifical R SUBMITTA T FORTH IN Sluded in a Stroducts, in s of the predict of th	AL. IN ORDE THE SUPPL Scope of Ser Including: tire oject, locate ation or state Extension for Limit In the Change or (specify):	ER FOR DPS EMENTAL (vices or Spone frame frame frons, anticatute. NT n crease /Price Incre	S TO ACC CHECKLI ecification for comp cipated p	EPT YOUR ST FOR In: Dietion, participal	UR SUBMIT THAT UNIT special q ating user	TTALYOU MUST ualifications of departments,

Form Dated 04/24/2007